SCHEDULE 9

MODIFICATION OF THE FINES (DEDUCTIONS FROM INCOME SUPPORT) REGULATIONS 1992

- 3. As if in regulation 4(1)—
 - (a) in paragraph (1)—
 - (i) the words "refer it forthwith to an adjudication officer who shall" were omitted;
 - (ii) for the words "the Secretary of State" there were substituted the word "him";
 - (b) in paragraphs (2) and (2A) for the words—
 - (i) "adjudication officer" there were substituted the words "Secretary of State";
 - (ii) "the Secretary of State" there were substituted the word "him";
 - (c) in paragraph (3)—
 - (i) for the words "adjudication officer" there were substituted the words "Secretary of State";
 - (ii) for the words "reference from the Secretary of State" there were substituted the word "application".

1

 $[\]textbf{(1)} \quad \text{The relevant amendments are S.I.} 1996/2344 \text{ and } 1997/827.$